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PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A, Parlies' Aclcnowfedgments:

(1] Respondent is o member of the Siate Bar of Califomia, odmifted _ JASUARY 20, 1995
{datz) .
{2} The porties agree tn be bound by the fociuol stipulalions conlained harein even if conctusions of Iuw of
disposition are rejecied or changed by Ihe Supreme Court,

(31 Al investigations or. proceedings Isted by case number |n the caplion of this stipulation, are entirely
resolved by this sipulation anid are deemed consolidated, Dismissed churge{s]lcount{s} are listed under
"Dismissals.” The stipulation and order conslsl of _1l __ poges.

{4) A statement of aets or omissions qcknowledged bv Respmdant s Gause of causes for dlsclplina Is
inciuded under “Faci.”

{5) Conciudons of low, druwn from ond maclllwnv tefening o he focts om diso lnduded under *Conchisions
of Luvf y ‘

[61 . No-more thcm 30 ddvs priof fo the ﬁ!lng of this sﬂpulaﬂan. Respondent has bean advlsed In mlﬂng of any
pending Invasllgaﬁonmroceedlng not 1asolved by this siipulation, except fot etiminal invesfigations.

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Cusls——nespondem ecknowledga ihe provislons ot Bus. & Prof. Cocle §§5086. 10
& 5140.7, (Check one opi!on onm

@ unfl codls ate paid In Ry, Respondent wil femain actually suspended fom the practice of low unles
telief is oblained per nie 284, Rules of Focedure.
0O costs to be pnid in equal omounts prlor te Fabruary 1 for ihe followlng rnembenhlp yeors:

{hardship, special elicumgtonces at other goqd cause per ruie 284, Rulas of Procedure]
- O cosls walved In part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Com
O costs entirely waived

Note: Al information required by this form and sny addlional lnformation which crnnot b provided in the :pm provided, shall be set forth il
text compoaent of this stipulation under sprilic headings, Le. "Facts,” "mmﬂmk. “ondusions of Law®

{Stipulalion 101N approved by SBC Execulive Commitss 10/16/00) Actuet ¢ suspenslin
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B Aggravaling Circumstancer’ yr definifion, see Standards for Aﬂcmey )cfmns for Professiong
' stondard 1.2{b).) Facts suppwing aggmvming mrcums!nnces ale jeoured.

Misconciue,
(11 O Prior record of discipline [sea standard 1.2(f)]

{0) 01 5iote Bar Courl case # of pAcr casg

{o} O date prior discipline effective

(¢] O Rufes of Prafessionai Conduct/ Stale Bar Act viclations: _

(d) D degree of prior discipline |

{s} O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior dissipline, use space provided betow or
uncler "Ptior Diselpline”.

’

{2) DO Dishonesty: Respondeni's mlsconduc! was sumouncled bv'or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
cencediment, ovetreaching of ather violalons of the Stale Bt Act or Rules of Professionat Canduct,

(3] O Tust Viokallen;  Trust funds or property ware involved and Respondent refused or was unable to

occount o the client of person who wis the ub}ec.t of the misconduct for improper conduc! fowarg!
said funds or pmperiy

iy D Hum\' Respondents misconduet harmed significonty o cllent, the pubie or the adminishation of jusics.

(5} 4 hdiﬂarencs Respondent demonsirated Inciltference toward reciificafion af or afonement I‘or he
L contequancas of his o het mlsconduct -

-

- (8} u ank of cooperaﬁon Raspondeni displayed a lack of candor dnd cooperafion o vielims of hisher
, misconduct erto the Stale 8ar dullng discipiinary investigation or proceeding,

('?]' 0 Mulfiple/fatiamn of Mlsconduci Raspondent's currenl miacanducl evidences mulhple acls of monq-
~ doing or demonsitates o patien of misconiuct.

(8) @ No. uggruvaﬁng circumstunces are involved..

Addifional aggravating circumsiances:

-

{Sipudation Jorm uppfoﬁd by 3BC Execidive Cammitee 10/400] . Aetuch Sumpans! W
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. Miligeting Circumstances [ *3 standord 1.2(e}.) Fasts supporting mitle ’”v.g chicumsiahaes qré requlrey

m" @ No Frior Discipline:  Respondent has no prior tacard of discipline mmmmh »d
with present mi!cnnduct which s not deemed setioys. L PoRpk

[.2) O No'Hawn: Respondent did not ham the client of parson who was The object of the miscongye

(35 u] C:uncscm:mperdﬂon: Respondent disployed spontanecus cander and coaperation o he V'ﬂlnu of
his/her misconduet and 16 the Siate Bar during dlsclplfnor'v investigation and prm:eedings. -

(4) 0O Remarse: Respondent promplly took objective sleps spontaneously demonstiating remarye org
recognition -of the. wiongdoing, which steps were designed tc fimely atone for any Oﬂmequgnm e
hisiher misconduct.

(51 O Restitulion: Respondent paid § on . . &,
" restitution to : without Ihe threat or force of. discipiinary, civi
or eiminat prnceccﬂﬂgs. . : : _

(6) 00 Deloy: Tese disciplinary procesdings were excessively deic:yer:! e deloy. is nol uﬂﬂbmablo o
" Respondent and the delay praiudlced hitn/her.

(7] O Good Faith; Respondent acled in good faith,

(8) 0O EmolionalPhysical Ditfculties: At the fime of the sfipulated act or acls of professional tisconduei
Respehdent suffered extteme emolional difficulties or physical clisablilties which experl tesfimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The ditficulties or disabliiles were nol
the product of any llegal conduc! by the member, Juch as Hegal drug or substance abuse, and

‘Respondent no longer suffers from such diffficuliiés o disabliilies, -

(99 O Sevete Financial Stress: A the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered tom severs financlal
strest which resulled from circumistences not reasonably foreseedble or which were beyand hlsher
contol and which wete directly respontiblie for the misconduct,

(10} O Family Problems: Al the ime of the misconduct, Respondent suftered extreme difficulfies In hisher
petsonal lite which were oiher than emokenal & physicgl in nalure,

(1) O Good Chnmcler Respondent's goed chargcter s nf!eltad o bv a wice range ol references In lhn
tegal cmd peneral communifies who are aware of lhe full extent of histher n'ﬂsconduc:t

+(12) O Rehabiiitafion: ansiderable fime hus passed since the acls of professional misconduct cccurred
tollowed by convincing proct of subsequent rehalilitertion,

(13) O No miigating citcumstances tre involved,

Additional mitigating circumstances:

RN
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D. Discipling - A
1. Stayed Suspension. _ ' :
A. Respondent shatl be suspended from the practice of low for a period of __ONE (1) TEAR

O L and uhfil Respondent shows proof satisfaciory to the State Bar Cour of 'ehﬂbiﬁh ot
present fithess to praclice and presen! teaming and abiiity in the faw Buttuant jo
standard 1.4(c){l), Standargs for Aftorney Sanclions for Professiinal Misconduet

0 i and unh Respondent pays restitttion o '

{pavee(s)] (cr the Cliant Security Fund, if appropriate), in the omount of -
. phis 10% pet annum acenng from _
and provides proof thereof 1o The Probation Unit, OMice of the Chief Tial Counse) "

O i, .ond unfil Responden! does the follawing:

B, The above-reterenced suspension shall be slayed,
2. Probation,

'Respornidenl shall be placed on probuﬂon for u peiled of TWO (2) YEARS

which shatl commence upon the effeclive date of the 5upreme Counl order herein,. .{S¢a rule 953,
Colitpmia Rules oi Court.)

3. Acstugl Suspension.

A, Rmpnhdenl shall be notuullhsu spended fiomn ihe proclice of low in the Stale of Cullfomln for
period of THIRTY (

O L ondunii Respondent shows proot salisfactory to the Siate Bar Court of rehabliitation ard
present fliness to practice and present learning and abllity In the law pursuant to
standard 1.4{c}i), Standards for Altomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O & ond until Respandant pays restitution to

{payee(s)] {or the Clien] Security Fund, it opptopriate), In the damount of ,
. Plus 10% per annum cecrding from” —_—
and pmvldas proat theteot ta the Prohiation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Goursel

4] ili and unfil Respondent does the following: ) , : - ’

E Addiﬂonul Congiiions of Probation:

. (1) O I Respondent s aetudlly suspended for two years or more, he/she shall semain actually suspended uni
' he/she praves fo the Siate Bar Court hivher rehabliifafion, fimess to praciice, and jecrning and ablilly &
genemi low, puisuant fo slandard 1.A{)), Standards for Alomey Sanhciions for Professional Mnmd\n

2} & Duﬂng the probation period, Respondent shal comply with the provisions of the Skite Bar Ael and
Rules of Protassional Cenduct.

(3) Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall lepon lo the Membership Recards Office of e
State Bar and 1o the Protxafion Unll, ofl changes of informafion, Including cunent office adgiress ond
talephone number, of ofher adidress for State Bar pusposes, o3 prescribed by saction 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) @ Respondent shall submit wﬂﬂen quarterdy repois fo the Mobation Unlt on each .!unumy 16, mﬂl 10,
' July. 19, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation. Under pendlly of perury, respondent sholl
. wheiher respondent has oompfied vith the Stale 8ar Act, the Rules of Profestional Conduet, and o

{Stpulalion form epproved by 38C Exdcutive Committes 0ns00) 4 Actug! Surpens af



(51 O

(6) &

(7

8) O

® o

(10} B

conditions of prabarif‘\dumg the preceding calendar quarte: the first tepo woulg

than 30 days, that re, it thall be submilied on the next quarter wate, and ¢over the emndadh“ ‘
period, - ' '

in additien toof quansdy rep&is. o find! repot!, conlaining the same infotaation, s due ng oorier

. then twehly (20} days before the last day of the petiod of probafion ond no loter han ihe |qy Sy o

probatian, s’

Responden| shall be assigned @ prokafion menitor. Respondent shall promplly Teview. ihe tetmy g
condilions of probation with the probalion monitot to eslablish o manner and schedule of a
ance. Duiing the period of probation, respondent shall fumish fo the menitor such reparts as may by
requested, in addlition to the quarlery reporls requited to be submitted 1o the Probation Unit, pg.

spondent shall coopetale fully with the probalion menitor, _

Subjact to gssertion of gpplicabla privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promplly and truthiily
any inquirles of the Probation Unlt of the Offica of the Chief Trial Counsel and ciny probation monify-
assigned under these condliions which are directed o Respondent petsondlly or In writing relaling {»
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probatlon condilions. -

Wilhin one (1) year of the effective dale of the discipling hereln, responclent theall -pfavlda fo tha

Probation Uit salistactery. proof of attendance at a session of the Etics School, and passage of fhe
fest given at the end of thot session. ' :

D No Ehics School recommended.

Resﬁondeni shall comply with aft condifions of probaolion imposed in the underlying criming) matier
and shall xo declare under penally of pedury in conlunclion with any quattedy repart to be filed witiy
the Prohafion Unlt, . .

The following condifions are aftached herelo und incorporated:

O Subsiance Abuss Condilions v} taw Ofllce Munugémeni Condlfions

0 Medical Condifions ] Financial Condificns

Other conditions negofiated by the parties;

& Mullistale Professional Responsibillty Examination; ﬁespondent shall provide proo% ot passage of the

0

Mulfisiate Profesdonal Responsibliiity Examinalion ("MPRE"), administered by fhe Ndfional Confétencie
of Bai Examiners, fo the Probafion Unif of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel cluring the petiod of
aciual suspension ar within one year, whichever perlod |3 longer. Failure fo pass the MPRE resulls
in aclunl suspension without further hearing unil pasage. But see rule 953 (0], Caltarnia Rules of

* Coutl, and rule 321{o)(1) & (), Rules of Procadure. : :

" No MPRE tecommencded.

O Rule 955, California ﬂullas' of Court: Reepondent shall comply with the pProvisions of subdivisions (a) and {]

of e 955, Cailfornia Rules of Coutl, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from he effeciive date of
ihe Supreme Courl order herein,

O Concliional Rule 955, Callfomi Rules of Courl; If Respondent remains aclually suspencied for 90 days o

mote, hefshe sholl comply with the provisions of sulbdividons (o} and (c) of rile 955, Calfomia Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respeciively, from the effecfive dale of the Supteme Courl order herell.

O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction refermal cases onlyl: Respondent shall be crediied for the periid

{Stiuiafion form opproved by SIC Execufive Commifies 10/14/00)

ot hivhet inferim suspension lowatd the sisuialed pedod of actual suspension.
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' ATTACHMENT TO

8 0 TS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SPOSITION

INTHE MATTER OF:  Madan M.S. Ahlulalia
CASE NUMBER(S): 00-0-11096 ET AL.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he/she is cutpable of violations of
. the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

' THE RANDHAWA MATTER
Case No. 00-0-11096

1. On or about August 1997 Harbhajan Randhawa retained respondent to assist him
with a petition for asylum in the United States, cass number A-75 306 327. Randhawa paid
respondent $1,000 to represent him through the conclusion of the asylum hearing.

. 2. On or about November 24, 1998, the Immigration Court scheduled a hearing in
Randhawa’s matter for April 3, 1998, On or about March 30, 1998, the Immigration and
Naturalization Services (“INS™) moved to continue the April 3, 1998 hearing. On or about April
2, 1998, the Immigration Court granted the continuance. '

3. Onor about April 17, 1998, the Immigration Court rescheduled the hearing to
November 23, 1998 and properly served respondent’s office with 2 copy of the notice of hearing,
Prior to November 23, 1998, the Immigration Court continued the matter to April 19,1999 and .
properly served respondent’s office with a copy of the notice of hearing. A

4, Subscquently, respondent failed to advise Randhawa of the April 19, 1999
hearing date. :

5. Respondent appeared at the hearing, but Randhawa did not because he was not
aware that the hearing was scheduled for April 19, 1999.

6. On or about April 19, 1999, the Immigration Court issued an order that Randhawa
be removed from the United States to India and personally served respondent with a copy of the
order. o .

7. On or about May 5, 1999, the INS issued a notice to Randhawa ordering him to

appear on May 24, 1999 for deportation to India. The INS properly served respondent’s office

with the notice. '
& Randbawa did not report for deportation on May 5, 1999,
X On or about November 18, 1999, Respondent filed a motion to reopen the case

. based upon ineffective assistance of counsel. Respondent included with the motion his

I —arie
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declaration which stated that the reason Randhawa failed to appear was due to a clerical error in
respondent’s office. Specifically, respondent stated that he had another client with the same
name as Randhawa and respondent’s staff mistakenly sent the hearing notice to réspondent’s
other client with thie same name.

10. ©  Respondent did not include with the motion proof that Randhawa had complied
with the Lozada requirement that all motions based upon ineffective assistance of ¢ounsel to be
accompanied by a client complaint to the relevant state bar or an explanation as to why thc
. complaint was not pursued.

11.  Onor about December 27, 1999 the Immigration Court denied cespondent’s
motion to reopen Randhawa's case on grounds that the motion was filed beyond the 180 days
time lirnitation for such motions and because the motion did not comply with Lozada.

12.  Prior to on or about January 17, 2000, respondent prepared two letters for

‘Randhawa to sign.

13.  The first letter, datad Jannary 17, 2000 Was a letter from Randhawa to the Staie

Bar in which Randhawa stated that respondent provided ineffective assistance of counsel due to

respondent’s failure to notify Randhawa of the April 19, 1999 hearing. The sole purpose of the
letter was to comply with Lozada, Réspondent arrangcd for Randhawa to mail the January 17,
2000 letter on or about Tanuary 17, 2000.

14.  The second letter, dated January 18, 2000, was a letter from Randhawa to the

State Bar asking the State Bar to withdraw its complamt

_ 15.  On or about January 17, 2000, respondent explained to Randhawa that to prevml
on the motion to reopen, Randhawa had to ﬁle a complaint with the Stats Bar, At that time,
Randhawa did not want to file a complaint with the State Bar becanse he felt that respondent
made a minor mistake. Randhawa signed the Jetter because respondent advised him that it was
necessary. to prevail on his motion to reopen.,

16.  Onor about January 17, 2000, Randhawa filed 2 oomp!amt with the State Bar
against respondcnt

17. - On or about January 20, 2000, respondent filed a mot:cn to rcconmder the court'
denial of the motion to reopen.

18.  On January 27, 2000 the Immtgration Court denied the second motion 1o reopen.
The court noted that respondent had not produced any evidence to support his claim that he hed
sent the notice to the wrong client.

19.  Onor about February 15, 2000, reqpondcnt mailed the January 18, 2000 letter to
the State Bar, which requested that the State Bar withdraw the cornplaint. The letter also stated
that the only reason Randhawa filed the cornplaint was because the Immigration Court would not
reopen Randhawa’s maiter without it -

©20.  Onor about February 24, 2000, Randbawa employed attorney Robert Jobe to file
an sppeal with the Board of Immigration Appeals, appealing the Immigration Court’s refusal to
reopen Randhawa’s assylum case. The case currently is pending before the Ninth Circuit.

21.  Respondent did not earn any of the $1000 he was paid in advance fees because
any services he did perform resulted in no benefit to Randbawa. :

7 | 3_
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22.  Asaresult of respondent’s failure to notify Randhawa sbout his April 19, 1999
hearing before the Immigration Court, Randhawa was ordered deported. Randbawa never
received a hearing on his asylum application due to respondent’s failure to notify Randhawa of
the hearing. _ ‘

- 23. By failing to return any of the $1,000 Randhawa paid in advance fees, respondent
failed to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has-not been eamed in wilful
violation of Rule 3-700, Rules of Professional Conduct. :

24. By failing to notify Randhawa of the April 19, 1999 hearing date and failing to file a
competent motion to-set aside the deportation order, respondent failed to competently petform
the services for which he wag employed in wilful violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-
110(a). ' ' o ' :

¢

THE KULDIP SINGH MATTER
Case No. 03-0-02647

25, Prior to on or about August 1, 1997, Kuldip Singh filed an asylum application. The
Immigration Court denied the application and ordered Singh deported. On or about August I,
1997, Singh employed respotdent to represent him in his appeal proceedings before the Board of
Immigration Appeals (“BIA”). Singh paid tespondent $360 to represent him before the BIA.

) 26. Ot or about September 4, 1997, Singh married Sukhwinder Kaur, a tawfit] US
permanent resident. Subsequently, respondent’s office filed an Immigrant Petition for Relative
on behalf of Singh based on bis marriage to Kaur On or about September 21, 1997, the INS
appsoved the Petition for Relative. '

© 27. On or about October 26, 1998 Singh and Kaur’s first child Manpreet Batth was
born. On or about February 6, 2001 Singh and Kaur’s second child Bhjanpreet Batth was bom.

28. On or about September 20, 2001, the BIA affirmed the Iramigration Court’s August
1, 1997 decision and dismissed Singb’s appeal. Therefore, the Immigration Coutt’s order was
final and Singh's deportation order became outstanding.

29, On or about October 11, 2001, Singh employed respondent to appeal the BIA
decision to the Ninth Circuit. Singh paid respondent $500 for representation before the Ninth
Circuit, '

30 On or about Qctober 11, 2001, Singh also employed respondent to assist with a
V-1 visa on Singh’s behalf, based on his marriage to a permanent resident. Singh paid
respondent $495 to assist with the V-1visa. ,

31.  On or about November 27, 2001, Singh contacted respondent to determine the
status of the appeal to the Ninth Circuit. Respondent stated to Singh that he had failed to file
the appeal. Respondent explained to Singh that respondent missed the filing deadline because
he had been in Canada and forgot sbout the deadline while respondent was in Canada.

32, During the conversation, respondent assured Singh that he Singh would not be
deported based on his pending V-1 visa status. Respondent assured Singh that the V-1 visa

8 | !
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would be approved and Singh had nothing to wotry about. Respondent also promised Singh -
that he would refund him the attomay fee of $500, because raspondant never filed the appeal
with the Ninth Circuit.

33. In truth and in fact, Smgh still was subject to deportatmn because respondent failed
to file the appeal with the Ninth Citcnit. Therefore, respondent’s legal advise to Singh was
incorrect and subjected Singh to deportation,

34. On or about January 3, 2003, Singh retained attorney Hardeep Rai to assist him with
his immigration issues. Singh requested a copy of his file from respondent’s office. Atthe
time Singh requested his file, respondent stated to Singh that he did not have to pay the
outstanding balance of $1000 and that respondent would continue to handle Singh’s case
without charge.

35, Singh refused respondent’s offer of fiurther, services. Respondent apologized again
for not filing the petition for review before the Ninth'Circuit but this time offered as excuse his
father's death.

36. After reviewing he file, Rai nnfonned Smgh that be could try to reopen Singh’s
immigration ¢ase based on a claim of respondent’s ineffective. assistance of coungel. Singh
agrced 1o pursue that claim.

37. On or about February 2003, Singh received a letter from the Bureau of Citizenship
and Immigration Services (“BCIS") (successor to INS) ordering him to appear for an interview
on March 7, 2003 regarding his application for employment authorization. Ral advised Singh

notto attcnd he interview because he would be deported.

38. On or about March 7, 2003, Singh appeared for the BCIS interview based upon
respondent’s assurances that Singh could not be deported because of the pendtng V-1visa
application.

39, When Singh appeared for the interview, he was taken into custody due to the
outstanding deportation order. Singh remained in custody until June 9, 2003 He is afraid of
being deported any tirne.

40, Prior to May 2003, Singh eraployed attorncy Robert Jobe to assist hun with his
immigration issues. Prior to on or about May 23, 2003, Jobe filed a petition for habeas corpus
based on ineffective assistance of counsel. On or about May 23, 2003, the Immigration Court
granted the motion and reopened Singh's matter.

41. As aresult of the reopcnmg of Singh's matter, Singh was released from custody on
or about June 9, 2003.

42, Respondent’s failurs to filc the Ninth Circuit brief, faiture to file a motion to reopen
based upon ineffective assistanice of counsel and advise t¢ Singh that he was not subject to the -
deportation order due to the pending V-1 visa rcsu]ted in Singh’s imprisonment from March 7,
2003 to June 9, 2003,

43. Respondent did not earn any of the $500 he was paid in advance fees to file an
appeal with the Ninth Circuit because respondent failed to file the appeal.

44,  Respondent promiced he would repay Singh the $500.

45.  To date, respondent hag failed to retuth any money to Singh.

i
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46. By failing to return any of the 3500 Singh paid in advance fees, respondent
fallcd to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that bas not been earned in-wilful
‘violation of Rule 3-700(D)(2).

' 47. Respondent recklessty failed to perform lagal services with competence by failing
to file the Ninth Circuit brief, failing to file a motion to reopen based upon his ineffective
assistance of counsel and failing to.advise Singh that Singh was stibject to deportation as a
result of respondent’s ineffective assistance of counsel in wilful violation of Rule of

Profassional Conduet 3-100(A).
REPEATED FAILURES TO PERFORM

48. In several matters, respondent reckiessly and repeatedly failed to perform legal
services with competence because he failed keep immigration clients informed of the status of
their appeals of adverse immigration decisions. In these cases, the clients reasonably believed
that applicant was pursuing the appeal when he either was not or the appeal was decided -
adversely. Thesc cases are as follows: _

49. In the Deep Singh Sekhon matter (State Bar case no.04-0-10927),' respondent failed
'to pursue the appeal (which should have been filed in 1999).

50. In the Jarnail Dass matter (State Bar Case no. 04-0-11087), respondent failed to -
advise his client of the outcome of an appeal (which had been decided in July 2002). Thc client

learned of the decision on his own in May 2003,

51, In the Pritihvi Smgh matter (State Bar Case no. 04-0-15288), respondent failed to
file a timely appeal (in or about 1998) and failed to advise the client of the outcome of this fact,

52, By repeatedly failing to perform competent legal services in these matters,
respondent wilfully viclated Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A).
OTHER PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was becember 17, 2004,

16_ | !
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. { . ‘,]:T-‘?HADQN . AHLUWALIA -
Date T hwsp@ndent's iignafue = prinf nama . T

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be tair to the puﬂies orid that it adequately protects the public,

(TS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counisfchurges if any, is GCRANTED without -
prejudice, and:

O The stipulafed facts and dispostiion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Coun.

% The slipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set farth below,
. and the DISCIPLINE 15 RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

See awame.;! Mod.i Ficoton S .

-

The pouties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless 1] a motion to wlthdmw or
modity the stipUiation, filed within 15 deys ctter seivice of this order, 1 granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b}, Rules of
Procedure) The eflective dale of this disposition s the effective date of the Supremea

Court order herein, nnrmully 30 days qﬁar ﬂle date. {See rule 953(q), Catifomnia Rules of
Courf) _ '
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. {sfoulation form approved by S8C Execulive Committes 10/2397) L1 Suspansion/Probation visistion Signature FIg"



IN THE MATTER OF MADAN MOHAN S. AHLUWALIA
State Bar Court Case Nos. 00-0-11096; 03-0-02647; 04-0-10927; 04-0-11087; 04-0-15286

COURT’S MODIFICATIONS TO STIPULATED FACTS,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

“ "

1. At page 5, under “Additional Conditions of Probation, insert an “x” in the box next to

paragraph (9) and an “x” in the box next to “Financial COndlthIlS

Respondent must pay restitution to: (1) Harbhajan Randhawa in the amount of $1,000

_plus interest of 10% per annum from September 1, 1997, and (2) Kuldip Singh in the
amount of $500 plus interest of 10% per annum from October 11, 2001, If the Client
Security Fund (CSF) has reimbursed one or more of the payees for all or any portion of
the principal amounts, Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF of the amounts paid,
plus applicable interest and costs. Respondent must pay the restitution and provide
satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation no later than 30 days from the
effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.

2. At page 6, i paragraph 2, the reference to “November 24, 1998" is deleted and replaced
with “November 24, 1997.”

3. At page 6, in paragraph 8, the reference to “May 5, 1999" is deleted and replaced with

“May 24, 1999.”

Dated: February 8, 2005 JO M. REMKE
Judge of the State Bar Court




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

[ am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. Iam over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on February &, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class maii, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DORON WEINBERG
323 OCTAVIA ST
SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94102

[X] Dby interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

DONALD STEEDMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

February 8, 2005. ‘

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




